





November 3, 1993

Diane M. Fishburn

Olson, Hagel, Fong, Leidigh,

  Waters & Fishburn

300 Capitol Mall, Ste. 350

Sacramento, CA  95814







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. I-93-361

Dear Ms. Fishburn:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your question concerns conduct which has already occurred, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).  


Your letter, dated September 24, 1993, accurately states my advice that the community organizations supporting Measures N and O and opposing Measures P and Q on the City of Orinda ballot for the November 2, 1993, election had not received contributions and had not incurred any filing obligations under the Act.


I also advised you that it appeared from the campaign filings and other materials provided to us that the Orinda Sports and Community Facilities Committee formed by Pacific New Wave Corporation also had not qualified as a recipient committee under Section 82013(a) due to the fact that all of the "contributions" received by the committee were actually direct expenditures made by the Pacific New Wave Corporation.  (Craigie Advice Letter, No. A-89-187.)  I advised you that it was my opinion Pacific New Wave Corporation should be filing as an independent expenditure committee pursuant to Section 82013(b).


If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Carla Wardlow







Division Chief







Technical Assistance Division

